accurate records of legal proceedings that affect rights and legal status to independently protect the

rights and liberties guaranteed by the constitutions of New Mexico and the United States.

Appropriations:

(a) Operations 15,331.1 488.7 1,531.4 17,351.2

The general fund appropriation to the first judicial district court includes four hundred fifty-one

thousand four hundred dollars ($451,400) for an additional judgeship and associated costs, contingent on

enactment of Senate Bill 35 or similar legislation of the second session of the fifty-seventh

legislature. 

(2) Second judicial district:

The purpose of the second judicial district court program, statutorily created in Bernalillo county, is

[...]

proceedings that affect rights and legal status to independently protect the rights and liberties

guaranteed by the constitutions of New Mexico and the United States.

Appropriations:

(a) Operations 40,105.3 5,822.1 2,777.9 48,705.3

The general fund appropriation to the second judicial district court includes four hundred fifty-one

thousand four hundred dollars ($451,400) for an additional judgeship and associated costs, contingent on

enactment of House Bill 95 or similar legislation of the second session of the fifty-seventh legislature.

(3) Third judicial district:

The purpose of the third judicial district court program, statutorily created in Dona Ana county, is to

[...]

(a) Personal services and  

employee benefits 7,648.2 234.3 7,882.5

(b) Contractual services 2,285.5 2,285.5

(c) Other   2,374.9 2,374.9

The general fund appropriation to the eleventh judicial district attorney, division 1 in the contractual

services category includes one million six hundred ninety-six thousand dollars ($1,696,000) for district

attorney duties in McKinley county pursuant to Section 36-1-18 NMSA 1978. 

The general fund appropriation to the eleventh judicial district attorney, division 1 in the other

category includes one million six hundred ninety-six thousand dollars ($1,696,000) for district attorney

duties in McKinley county pursuant to Section 36-1-18 NMSA 1978. 

The remainder of the general fund appropriations to the eleventh judicial district attorney,

division 1 in the contractual services category and the other category for district attorney duties in

[...]

employee benefits 13,303.4 18,488.4 162.5 31,954.3

(b) Contractual services 421.2 806.9 9.0 1,237.1

(c) Other   2,025.3 200.0 3,762.0 247.1 6,234.4

The internal services/interagency transfers appropriations to the legal services program of the attorney

general include twenty-three million fifty-seven thousand three hundred dollars ($23,057,300) from the

consumer settlement fund of the office of the attorney general. One million five hundred thousand dollars

($1,500,000) of the internal services/interagency transfers appropriations from the consumer settlement

fund of the office of the attorney general shall be used exclusively for operational expenses of the

office of the child advocate. 

(2) Medicaid fraud:

The purpose of the medicaid fraud program is to investigate and prosecute medicaid provider fraud,

[...]

employee benefits 18,474.4 6,907.6 239.3 25,621.3

(b) Contractual services 5,950.2 450.0 6,400.2

(c) Other   13,410.5 163.6 13,574.1

(d) Other financing uses 11,900.0 11,900.0

The other state funds appropriations to the motor vehicle program of the taxation and revenue department

include eleven million eight hundred five thousand five hundred dollars ($11,805,500) from the weight

distance tax identification permit fund for the modal program of the department of transportation and

ninety-four thousand five hundred dollars ($94,500) from the weight distance tax identification permit

fund for the law enforcement program of the department of public safety. 

Performance measures:

(a) Outcome: Percent of registered vehicles with liability insurance 95%

(b) Efficiency: Average call center waiting time to reach an agent, in

[...]

includes one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) from the health care authority for the costs of

conducting administrative hearings under the Medicaid Provider and Managed Care Act. 

The other state funds appropriation to the administrative hearings office includes two hundred ten

thousand dollars ($210,000) from the motor vehicle suspense fund. 

Performance measures:

(a) Outcome: Percent of hearings for Implied Consent Act cases not held 

within ninety days due to an administrative hearings office 

error 0.2%

Subtotal [2,805.6] [210.0] [128.8] 3,144.4

[...]

(b) Contractual services 48.8 307.6 356.4

(c) Other   102.5 46,723.8 46,826.3

(d) Other financing uses 525.0 525.0

The other state funds appropriations to the local government division program of the department of

finance and administration include twenty-five million five hundred thirty-six thousand dollars

($25,536,000) from the enhanced 911 fund and twenty-three million five hundred nine thousand four hundred

dollars ($23,509,400) from the local DWI grant fund.

(3) Financial control:

The purpose of the financial control program is to ensure fiscal integrity, transparency and

accountability across all state agencies by maintaining a unified and reliable system of financial